

No. 23-227

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SARAH K. MOLINA and CHRISTINA VOGEL,
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL BOOK, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW R. CUSHING
Instructor, Appellate
Advocacy Practicum
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
LAW SCHOOL
2450 Kittredge Loop Road
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 735-6554
matthew.cushing@colorado.edu

TINA R. VAN BOCKERN
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN G. MASCIOCCHI
JONATHAN BENDER
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 295-8000
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The First Amendment Protects The Right To Record Police Officers Performing Public Duties In Public Locations	5
A. Public-Cubed Recordings Are A Form of Expression And Protected As Speech.....	6
B. Public-Cubed Recordings Are Critical To The Speech-Creation Process	11
C. Public-Cubed Recordings Are Vital To Exercising The First Amendment-Protected Newsgathering Right.....	15
II. This Case Avoids Privacy Concerns And, Thus, Is Ideal To Confirm The Right To Record In Public-Cubed Settings	22
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Ensure The Right To Record In All Jurisdictions	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	16
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6, 14, 23, 24
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	8
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	22, 23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	16
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	9, 18, 19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	16
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	4, 6, 23, 24
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	6, 23, 24
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	6, 18, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	12
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	12
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	6, 23, 24
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	9
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 16
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	17
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	17
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Richmond Newspapers Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	15-17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep't</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)	6, 24
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	7, 8
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , 989 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 2023)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	7
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6, 23, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 5, 22-24
-----------------------------	-------------

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-131 (2021).....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 710-1010(2)(c) (2021).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-p(2) (2021)	18
Utah Code § 76-8-305(2) (2021)	18

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Al Baker et al., <i>Beyond the Chokehold: The Path to Eric Garner's Death</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 13, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/14/nyregion/eric-garner-police-chokehold-staten-island.html	21
Alexander Meiklejohn, FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT (1948).....	19
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Producing Speech</i> , 56 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1029 (2015)	12, 13
Barry P. McDonald, <i>The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards a Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age</i> , 65 OHIO ST. L.J. 249 (2004)	16
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Autonomy and Free Speech</i> , 27 CONST. COMMENT. 251 (2011)	11
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Scope of the First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 25 UCLA L. REV. 964 (1978).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Carla Clavell Ruiz, <i>Artículo: Police Officer’s Qualified Immunity v. First Amendment ‘Right To Record’</i> , 56 REV. JURIDICA U. INTER. P.R. 179 (2022)	8, 9
Carly LaForge, <i>Note: Qualified Knowledge: The Case For Considering Actual Knowledge In Qualified Immunity Jurisprudence As It Relates To The First Amendment Right To Record</i> , 64 WM. & MARY L. REV. 851 (2023)	9, 19
Cheryl Corley, <i>How Using Videos At Chauvin Trial and Others Impacts Criminal Justice</i> , NPR (May 7, 2021, 10:28 AM ET), https://www.npr.org/2021/05/07/994507257/how-using-videos-at-chauvin-trial-and-others-impacts-criminal-justice	4
Clay Calvert, <i>The First Amendment Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: The Unreasonable Slipperiness of Reasonableness & Possible Paths Forward</i> , 3 TEX. A&M L. REV. 131 (2015).....	15
Clay Calvert, <i>The Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: Should Intent, Viewpoint, or Journalistic Status Determine First Amendment Protection?</i> , 64 UCLA L. REV. DISCOURSE 230 (2016)	15
David A. Strauss, <i>Persuasion, Autonomy, and Freedom of Expression</i> , 91 COLUM. L. REV. 334 (1991).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jake Seiner, <i>Streaming Revolution: Protestors Make Point with Viral Clips</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (June 15, 2020), https://apnews.com/article/new-york-ny-state-wire-nyc-wire-rodney-king-social-media-1819708dc4fbfc920e1874b4517a66c4	10
Jane Bambauer, <i>Is Data Speech?</i> , 66 STAN. L. REV. 57 (2014).....	11, 12, 14
Joanna Stern, <i>They Used Smartphone Cameras to Record Police Brutality—and Change History</i> , WALL ST. J. (June 13, 2020, 12:01 AM), https://www.wsj.com/articles/they-used-smartphone-cameras-to-record-police-brutalityand-change-history-11592020827	13, 20, 21
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>Beyond Body Cameras: Defending a Robust Right to Record the Police</i> , 104 GEO. L.J. 1559 (2016)	6-8
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>Copwatching</i> , 104 CALIF. L. REV. 391 (2016).....	9, 20
Joe Hernandez, <i>Darnella Frazier, Teen Who Filmed George Floyd’s Murder, Wins Pulitzer Prize</i> , NPR (June 11, 2021, 4:05 PM ET), https://www.npr.org/2021/06/11/1005601724/darnella-frazier-teen-who-filmed-george-floyds-murder-wins-pulitzer-prize-citati	20
Justin Marceau & Alan K. Chen, <i>Free Speech and Democracy in the Video Age</i> , 116 COLUM. L. REV. 991 (2016)	6, 11, 14, 19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ken Stone, <i>SDPD Chief Announces Immediate Ban on Chokeholds; Move Called ‘Historic’</i> , <i>TIMES OF SAN DIEGO</i> (June 1, 2020), https://timesofsandiego.com/crime/2020/06/01/sdpd-chief-tells-immediate-ban-on-chokeholds-move-called-historic/	3
Mackenzie Boyer, <i>Student Note: “I Can’t Breathe”: How Recording The Police Can Save A Life And The Justice System</i> , 29 <i>WIDENER L. REV.</i> 241 (2023).....	20
Marc Jonathan Blitz, <i>The Fourth Amendment Future of Public Surveillance: Remote Recording and Other Searches in Public Space</i> , 63 <i>AM. U. L. REV.</i> 21 (2013).....	15
Marc Jonathan Blitz, <i>The Right to Map (and Avoid Being Mapped): Reconceiving First Amendment Protection for Information-Gathering in the Age of Google Earth</i> , 14 <i>COLUM. SCI. & TECH. L. REV.</i> 115 (2013).....	14
Margot E. Kaminski, <i>Privacy and the Right to Record</i> , 97 <i>B.U. L. REV.</i> 167 (2017)	6, 22
Martin H. Redish, <i>The Value of Free Speech</i> , 130 <i>U. PA. L. REV.</i> 591 (1982)	11
Michael Levenson & Bryan Pietsch, <i>Maryland Passes Sweeping Police Reform Legislation</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> (Apr. 10, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/10/us/maryland-police-reform.html	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mobile Fact Sheet, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Apr. 7, 2021), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile	4
Neil M. Richards, <i>Intellectual Privacy</i> , 87 TEX. L. REV. 387 (2008).....	22
Rachel Treisman, <i>Man Charged With Assault On Officer, As Seen In Viral Video From Capitol Riot</i> , NPR (Jan. 20, 2021, 5:30 PM ET), https://www.npr.org/2021/01/20/958896072/rioter-charged-with-assaulting-officer-in-incident-captured-on-viral-video	4
Reha Kansara, <i>Black Lives Matter: Can Viral Videos Stop Police Brutality?</i> , BBC (July 6, 2020), https://www.bbc.com/news/blogs-trending-53239123	10, 21
Richard Pérez-Peña & Timothy Williams, <i>Glare of Video is Shifting Public’s View of Police</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 30, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/31/us/through-lens-of-video-a-transformed-view-of-police.html	21
Robert Post, <i>Encryption Source Code and the First Amendment</i> , 15 BERK. TECH. L.J. 713 (2000).....	13
Robert Post, <i>Participatory Democracy and Free Speech</i> , 97 VA. L. REV. 477 (2011).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ryan Autullo, <i>Austin to Pay \$10 Million to Two Men Injured by Bean Bag Munitions in 2020 Protests</i> , AUSTIN-AMERICAN STATESMAN (Feb. 17, 2022, 6:29 PM CT), https://www.statesman.com/story/news/2022/02/17/austin-settle-2-hurt-police-during-black-lives-matter-protests-justin-howell-anthony-evans-floyd/6820949001/	3
Saja Hindi, <i>Here’s What Colorado’s Police Reform Bill Does</i> , DENVER POST (June 13, 2020), https://www.denverpost.com/2020/06/13/colorado-police-accountability-reform-bill/	3
Scott Skinner-Thompson, <i>Recording as Heckling</i> , 108 GEO. L.J. 125 (2019)	7, 8, 18, 22
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse and the Right to Record</i> , 159 U. PA. L. REV. 335 (2011)	7, 8, 11-13, 20, 21
<i>The 2021 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Special Citations and Awards—Darnella Frazier</i> , PULITZER PRIZES, https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/darnella-frazier (last visited October 10, 2023)	10
